

# Nature Conservation and Other Legislation (Commercial Activity Permit Fees) Amendment Regulation 2023

# Subordinate Legislation 2023 No. 68

made under the

Forestry Act 1959 Nature Conservation Act 1992 Recreation Areas Management Act 2006

### Contents

	F	⊃age
Part 1	Preliminary	
1	Short title	2
2	Commencement	2
Part 2	Amendment of Forestry Regulation 2015	
3	Regulation amended	2
4	Amendment of sch 6 (Fees)	2
Part 3	Amendment of Nature Conservation (Protected Areas Managem Regulation 2017	ent)
5	Regulation amended	3
6	Amendment of sch 7A (Fees)	3
Part 4	Amendment of Recreation Areas Management Regulation 2017	,
7	Regulation amended	3
8	Amendment of sch 2 (Fees)	3

# Part 1 Preliminary

#### 1 Short title

This regulation may be cited as the Nature Conservation and Other Legislation (Commercial Activity Permit Fees) Amendment Regulation 2023.

#### 2 Commencement

This regulation commences on 1 July 2023.

# Part 2 Amendment of Forestry Regulation 2015

#### 3 Regulation amended

This part amends the Forestry Regulation 2015.

# 4 Amendment of sch 6 (Fees)

(1) Schedule 6, item 4(c)(i), '2.15'—

omit, insert—

2.37

(2) Schedule 6, item 4(c)(ii), '3.80'— *omit, insert*—

4.18

# Part 3 Amendment of Nature Conservation (Protected Areas Management) Regulation 2017

#### 5 Regulation amended

This part amends the *Nature Conservation (Protected Areas Management) Regulation 2017.* 

#### 6 Amendment of sch 7A (Fees)

(1) Schedule 7A, part 2, item 10(d)(i), '2.15'—

omit, insert—

2.37

(2) Schedule 7A, part 2, item 10(d)(ii), '3.80'—

omit, insert—

4.18

# Part 4 Amendment of Recreation Areas Management Regulation 2017

## 7 Regulation amended

This part amends the Recreation Areas Management Regulation 2017.

# 8 Amendment of sch 2 (Fees)

(1) Schedule 2, item 13(d)(i), '2.90'—

omit, insert—

3.19

Part 4 Amendment of Recreation Areas Management Regulation 2017

[s 8]

(2) Schedule 2, item 13(d)(ii)(A), '2.15'—
omit, insert—

2.37

(3) Schedule 2, item 13(d)(ii)(B), '3.80'—

omit, insert—

4.18

(4) Schedule 2, item 13(d)(iii)(A), '4.05'—

omit, insert—

4.46

(5) Schedule 2, item 13(d)(iii)(B), '8.60'—

omit, insert—

9.46

#### **ENDNOTES**

- 1 Made by the Governor in Council on 22 June 2023.
- 2 Notified on the Queensland legislation website on 23 June 2023.
- 3 The administering agency is the Department of Environment and Science.

© State of Queensland 2023